

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



406-2007 Number

A by-law to appoint Andrew Sancton as the Investigator pursuant to Sections 8, 9, 10 and 239.1 of the *Municipal Act 2001*, as amended

WHEREAS effective January 1, 2008, Section 239.1 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* as amended permits a person to request an investigation of whether a municipality or local board has complied with section 239 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* as amended or a procedure by-law; and

AND WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to appoint Andrew Sancton as the Investigator to investigate all requests on behalf of the Municipality and its Local Boards for a one year term commencing January 1, 2008;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

- 1. That pursuant to sections 8, 9, 10 and 239.2 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, (the "Act") Council hereby appoints Andrew Sancton as the independent Investigator to investigate in accordance with the legislation all requests for an investigation of the Council and Committees of the Municipality and the Local Boards and their Committees of the Municipality. For the purposes of this By-Law "committee" and "local board" shall have the meaning as defined in section 238 of the *Act*.
- 2. The appointment shall be for an initial term of one year commencing the first day of January, 2008 and ending on December 31, 2008 and may be renewed for subsequent one year terms.
- 3. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Brampton and Andrew Sancton for investigative services as described herein, and such other agreements as may be provided for therein.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 12th day of December, 2007

Approved as to form and content P. Wyger, Commissioner of Corporate Services and City Solicitor

Sesan Fennell. Mavor

K. Zammit, City Clerk